PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:						
NATURE OF CONVEY	F CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY [ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
Mark E. Schafer			10/27/2010			
Adnan I. Merchant			10/27/2010			
Kristen E. Matteson			10/27/2010			
Serena Ann Chase			10/28/2010			
David J. Wesley			11/02/2010			
David B. Mogil			10/27/2010			
Arjun K. Joseph			10/28/2010			
Daniel J. Massam			10/28/2010			
Kailyn N. Lynch			10/28/2010			
Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	357 S. McCaslin Blvd. Suite 100 Louisville COLORADO 80027-2932					
Property Ty	ре	Nun	nber			
Application Number:		29362163				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (303)35	7_1671				
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces	ssful.			
Phone:	303-357-1670					
Email:	dmagee	agee@merchantgould.com				
Correspondent Name:		e A. Pereyra				
Address Line 1:	Mercha	nt & Gould P.C.				
			PATENT			

Address Line 2:1050 17th Street, Suite 1950Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80265		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40206.0036US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rene A. Pereyra	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page5.tif source=Executed_Assignment_2010_12_02#page6.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Mark E. Schafer, residing in Lower Gwynedd, PA; Adnan I. Merchant, residing in Fremont, CA; Kristen E. Matteson, residing in Arvada CO; Serena Ann Chase, residing in Denver CO; David J. Wesley, residing in Lyons CO; David B. Mogill residing in Westminster, CO; Arjun K. Joseph, residing in Langhorne, PA; Daniel J. Massam, residing in Langhorne, PA and Kailyn N. Lynch, residing in Glenside, PA (the "Assignors") have invented and own a certain invention entitled: "Ultrasonic Amplifier" as embodied in the patent application by that title filed on 05/20/2010, (i.e., application Serial No. 29/362,163, referred to herein as the "Invention" and the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Sound Surgical Technologies LLC, a Colorado limited liability corporation having offices at 357 S. McCaslin Blvd., Suite 100, Louisville, CO 80027-2932 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention and the Application and any Letters Patent or other legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States or any foreign country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said Invention as a result of the Application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country (the "Letters Patent") for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that the Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Application, the Invention and the Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all assignment papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the application, the Invention and the Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to assist Assignee in the perfection and fulfillment of its rights under this Assignment.

1 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 27 day of OCTOBER 2010

Toh - 57

MILLIN MARKEN

Mark E. Schafer

State of	CO)
County of	Bould) ss. L)

Before me personally appeared Mark E. Schafer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 27 day of October 20 10.

My Commission Expires: 218/2014

(seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 27 day of October 20 10

In Co

Adnan I. Merchant

State of	CO)
Country o	f Boulde) ss.
County o	<u>und</u>	

Before me personally appeared Adnan I. Merchant, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 27 day of October 2010

Pietra Pricers Notary Public

218/2014 My Commission Expires: annunnunsisi (seal) 2 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this <u>27</u> day <u>Hober</u> 20<u>10</u> <u>Kinture</u>: <u>Matture</u> of OCtober 20 10

State of CO) ss. County of Boulder

Before me personally appeared Kristen E. Matteson, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 27 day of October 2010.

()	Sitra Prieur 2
_	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 218 2014	NOTARY
(seal)	AUBLIC OF CONTRACTOR CONTRAC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 28 day of 2010

Serena Ann Chase

State of) ss. County of VERA Bould

Before me personally appeared Serena Ann Chase, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 28 day of the 2010.

Notary Public



ssion Expi

3 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this $2^{\nu\nu}$ day of Nov. 20/0 State of Colorado County of Bouldue) ss. Before me personally appeared David J. Wesley, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this ____ day of November 2010. My Commission Expires: 218/2014 Structure annun annun (seal) ssion Expire IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this $27^{\frac{6}{1}}$ day of_Oct 2010 David B. Mogill State of ColoRasho County of Bruker) ss.

Before me personally appeared David B. Mogill, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 37 day of the tope 20 10.

4 of 6

Retro Preur Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 21812014

(seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 2844 day of 0×20

Arjun K. Josep

State of	PA)
County of_	BUUKS) ss.)

Before me personally appeared Arjun K. Joseph, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 284 day of 20 CC 20 .

				otary Public
My Commission Expires: _	26	MAY	2014	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notariai Seal Daniel J. Johnson, Notary Public Lower Makefield Twp., Bucks County My-Commission Expires May 26, 2014 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

(seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 28 day of 0 cm $_20$ (0

Massam

State of PA)
) ss.
County of Brus)

Before me personally appeared Daniel J. Massam, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 284 day of 20 (0.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA My Commission Expires: 26 MAY ZOLY Notarial Seal Daniel J. Johnson, Notary Public Lower Makefield Twp., Bucks County My Commission Expires May 26, 2014 Member. Pennsvivania Association of Notaries

(seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this 2% day of 0ct 20 10

Kailyn N. Lynch

Л

State of	PA)
County of	Bucks) ss.)

Before me personally appeared Kailyn N. Lynch, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence this 2844 day of 0 0 20 20.

				Hotary Public
My Commission Expires:	26	MAY	2014	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Daniel J. Johnson, Notary Public Lower Makefield Twp., Bucks County
(1)				My-Commission Expires May 26, 2014 Member, Pennsvivania Association of Notarles

T

(seal)

RECORDED: 12/02/2010